
Page 1 of 4 
 

  

 

 

 

A Joint Venture of Andhra Pradesh Gas Distribution Corporation Ltd. and  

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd 
 

REPLIES TO BIDDERS QUERIES 

  Date: 10.03.2025 

 

 

Tender Document No: GGPL/C&P/PR 1000010/2024-25/10    dated 11.02.2025     

     

Subject:   Tender for Procurement of Commercial Gas Meters. 

 

The following modifications to the subject tender is hereby authorized 

 

S. No. Description 
Page No. / Clause 

No. 

Amendment/Addition/ 

Modification 

1 
DUE DATE & TIME FOR BID 

SUBMISSION 
Pg. 1 & 5  

20.03.2025 at 14:00 

Hrs. (IST)  

2 
DUE DATE & TIME FOR BID 

OPENING 

Pg. 1 / Pg. 5 IFB 2 

(J)  

20.03.2025 at 15:00 

Hrs. (IST) 

3 
REPLIES TO BIDDERS 

QUERIES 
- 

As per Annexure-I of 

this document 

 

All other terms and conditions of tender document remain unchanged 

 

  

             

  

Authorized Signatory 

 

 

  



Page 2 of 4 
 

Annexure-I 
 

REPLIES TO THE QUERIES 

Sl. 

No. 

REFERENCE OF BIDDING DOCUMENT 

BIDDER'S QUERY GGPL'S REPLY 
SEC. 

NO. 

Page 

No. 
Clause No. Subject 

1 V  124 

8.0  

DELIVERY 

PERIOD 

The delivery period shall be 4 

weeks from the date order and 

vendor to prepare in such a 

manner that entire order has to 

be delivered within the 

stipulated time period. The 

delivery period is inclusive of 

inspection period by 

GGPL/GGPL nominated Third 

party. 

We request GGPL to Accept 8-10 

Week of delivery time from the 

date of order/PO, as it also includes 

inspection time. 

Tender conditions prevail 

2 III 30 

16.9 

EARNEST MONEY 

DEPOSIT 

MSEs (Micro & Small 

Enterprises) are exempted from 

submission of EMD in 

accordance with the provisions 

of PPP-2012 and Clause 40 of 

ITB. The Government 

Departments/PSUs are also 

exempted from the payment of 

EMD. However, 

Traders/Dealers/ Distributors 

/Stockiest /Wholesaler are not 

entitled for exemption of EMD. 

We request GGPL to provide 

exemption to MSE (Micro and 

small Enterprise). Traders/Dealers/ 

Distributors /Stockiest /Wholesaler 

are entitled for exemption of EMD. 

Tender conditions prevail 



Page 3 of 4  

3 II 11 

5.0  

EVALUATION 

AND 

COMPARISION OF 

BIDS 

Price Bids shall be evaluated on 

overall lowest basis of Schedule 

of Rates inclusive of all taxes & 

duties, GST etc. 

We request GGPL to Evaluated bid 

on Line items wise on lowest cost 

basis instead of overall lowest 

basis. 

Tender conditions prevail 

4 II 11 

5.0  

TECHNICAL 

CRITERIA 

The Bidder must have supplied 

quantity of 50 no’s for each type 

of Natural Gas Meters under a 

single order in the last seven 

years reckoned from due date of 

bid opening. 

We understand that Bidder have 

supplied 50 Nos of G6 Smart Meter 

& 50 no’s of G16 smart Meter so 

Total 100 no’s of Smart Meter. 

Please Confirm 

Tender conditions prevail 

5 II 11 

5.0 

 TECHNICAL 

CRITERIA 

The Bidder must have supplied 

quantity of 50 no’s for each type 

of Natural Gas Meters under a 

single order in the last seven 

years reckoned from due date of 

bid opening. 

We also understand that Supplied 

meters was G6 or higher for 50 nos. 

and G16 or higher 50 no’s. Please 

confirm 

Tender conditions prevail 

6 V 130 

9.0 

TECHNICAL 

SPECIFICATION 

Valid Certification of PESO 

Our existing PESO certificate is 

expired and we have initiated the 

process of renewal of the same and 

we can provide document in 

support of our renewal process, 

kindly provide acceptance for the 

same, we will submit our new 

PESO certificate as soon as it gets 

renewed 

Tender conditions prevail 

7 V 127 

2.0 

TECHNICAL 

SPECIFICATION 

Technical Specifications for 

supply of Thermal Flow 

Commercial Gas Meters G-6 and 

G-16 for supplying Natural Gas 

to Commercial customers. 

We understand this Tender is for 

Thermal type Smart Meters only. 
Tender conditions prevail 



Page 4 of 4  

8 V 129 

8.0 

TECHNICAL 

SPECIFICATION 

Manufacturer /vendor shall hire 

TPIA from approved TPIA list 

for production witnessing and 

testing as per approved QAP. 

In case of Indian supplier of foreign 

manufacturer, Only review of all 

certificates by TPI is acceptable. 

Kindly confirm the same. 

Tender conditions prevail 

9 V 133 
TECHNICAL DATA 

SHEETS 
G6 and G16 

We understand that Meter is 

required with Corrected Flow and 

Volume only. AMR is not required. 

Please Confirm 

Tender conditions prevail 

10 V 133 
TECHNICAL DATA 

SHEETS 
OIML 137 1 & 2 

Please Confirm that OIML R137-

1(2012) is acceptable. 
Tender conditions prevail 

11 V 146 

13.10 

TECHNICAL DATA 

SHEETS 

ALL TESTS and trials in 

general, including those to be 

carried out for materials not 

manufactured by SELLER shall 

be witnessed by the 

INSPECTOR. Therefore, 

SELLER shall confirm to 

PURCHASER by fax or e-mail 

about the exact date of 

inspection with at least 30 days’ 

notice. SELLER shall specify 

the GOODS and quantities ready 

for testing and indicate whether 

a preliminary or final test is to 

be carried out. 

As these Meters are manufactured 

and tested outside India, we can 

provide review of certifications for 

all the Meters after receipt at our 

end. Inspection call will be 

communicated to TPI after receipt 

of Meters at our end. Kindly 

confirm the same. 

Tender conditions prevail 

 


